
Quarterly Issues/Programs List

There follows a listing of some of the significant issues responded to by station KGMT/KUTT, 
Fairbury, Nebraska, along with the most significant programming treatment of those issues for the 
period of July 1, 2018 through September 30, 2018.  The listing is by no means exhaustive.  The 
order in which the issues appear does not reflect any priority or significance.

Description 
of Issue

Program/Segment Date Time Durati
on

Narration of Type and description of Program

General 
Health

Better Health Mon-Fri 12:40 pm 1:30 
min

This is a pre-recorded program that covers all areas of health, 
including cancer, influenza, aging, etc.

Local Interest Community Calendar Mon-Fri 12:30 pm 2-4 min Daily rundown of public service announcements and 
community events happening throughout our coverage area.

Public 
Awareness

Public Service 
Announcements

Current 7:00 am-
6:00 pm

Various 
lengths

Various.  Announcements are made throughout the day about 
upcoming events, along with pertinent announcements 
including severe weather watches and warnings, or any other 
event that may endanger the public.

Public 
Awareness

Heartland Bank to Purchase 
First National of Fairbury 
and Jefferson County Bank

July 16 7:00 am,
12:30 pm
3:00 pm
5:00 pm

1:30 
min

 Heartland Bank announced Monday that it reached an 
agreement to purchase Jefferson County Bank in Daykin, and 
First National Bank of Fairbury. 

Public 
Awareness

Southeast Community 
College Beatrice and Milford 
Residential Hall 
Construction Costs Set

July 17 7:00 am,
12:30 pm
3:00 pm
5:00 pm

1:30 
min

 Southeast Community College has set the guaranteed 
maximum prices that will be paid to build new residential halls 
on the Beatrice and Milford 

Public 
Awareness

Gage County Fair ready to 
begin

July 18 7:00 am,
12:30 pm
3:00 pm
5:00 pm

1:30 
min

Final preparations are being made for next week’s Gage 
County Fair and Expo that begins on Wednesday, July 25th.  
Fair manager Tammy Zarbynicky says the fairgrounds will be a 
busy place

Public 
Awareness

Downtown Fairbury 
Business Hosting School 
Supply Drive

July 24 7:00 am,
12:30 pm
3:00 pm
5:00 pm

1:30 
min

Jay Peterson an Edward Jones financial advisor in Fairbury, is 
supporting a school supplies donation campaign

Public 
Awareness

Marshall County Sales Tax 
For Local Hospital, Not 
Supported by County 
Commission

July 31 7:00 am,
12:30 pm
3:00 pm
5:00 pm

1:30 
min

The Marshall County, Kansas Commission has refused to 
approve placing a half-cent countywide sales tax question, on 
the November ballot, to help support Community Memorial 
Healthcare, in Marysville.

Public 
Awareness

Jefferson County 
Commissioners

August 7 7:00 am,
12:30 pm
3:00 pm
5:00 pm

1:30 
min

Jefferson County Commissioners honor Veteran of the Month

Public 
Awareness

Emergency 911 service is 
down

August 8 7:00 am,
12:30 pm
3:00 pm
5:00 pm

1:30 
min

An interruption of service has affected several counties, 
including Gage, Jefferson, Saline, Johnson and Seward 
Counties.   Interview with  Beatrice Police Chief Bruce Lang

Public 
Awareness

History of Nebraska 
National Guard Company C-
134th Infantry, Depicted in 
Museum Exhibit

Aug. 18 7:00 am,
12:30 pm
3:00 pm
5:00 pm

1:30 
min

 Retired National Guard Sergeant-Major Ted Guenther talks 
about display of the history of Nebraska National Guard 
Company C-134th Infantry was dedicated Saturday, at the 
Gage County Historical Museum. 

Public 
Interest

Odell Community Day 
features all-day activities for 
residents

Aug. 24 7:00 am,
12:30 pm
3:00 pm
5:00 pm

1:30 
min

Brenda O'Toole talks about the event and the turnout that the 
community expects to get.  
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Public 
Awareness

Crete Gets a new library August 
23

7:00 am,
12:30 pm
3:00 pm
5:00 pm

1:30 
min

Crete Library Project involves much more than a library.

Public 
Awareness

Jefferson County 
Commissioners Among 
Those To Visit White House

August 
23

7:00 am,
12:30 pm
3:00 pm
5:00 pm

1:30 
min

Two Jefferson County Commissioners were joined recently 
by more than 50 Nebraska county officials at the White House 
for a discussion

Public 
Awareness

Emerald Ash Borer found in 
Lincoln, southeast Nebraska 
on the lookout

August 
24

7:00 am,
12:30 pm
3:00 pm
5:00 pm

1:30 
min

The Nebraska Department of Agriculture announced 
Wednesday that the tree-destroying insect was recently found 
in a trap

Public 
Awareness

Richard Bugbee Honored 
As Jefferson County 
Veteran Of The Month

Sept 4 7:00 am,
12:30 pm
3:00 pm
5:00 pm

1:30 
min

A Jefferson County man who served his country in the U.S. Air 
Force was honored this week by the Jefferson County 
Commissioners 

Public 
Awareness

Rivers, creeks in Jefferson 
and Saline Counties are 
“bank full” with more rain 
possible

Sept 4 7:00 am,
12:30 pm
3:00 pm
5:00 pm

1:30 
min

Many parts of Nebraska are dealing with heavy rains and flash 
flooding this week

Public 
Awareness

Jefferson Community Health 
& Life opens new Plymouth 
Clinic

Sept 5 7:00 am,
12:30 pm
3:00 pm
5:00 pm

1:30 
min

Jefferson Community Health & Life announced a new clinic in 
Plymouth last July. As of Thursday, it’s open for business. “The 
main thing is providing access to the people of Jefferson 
County,” JCH&L CEO Chad Jurgens said.

Public 
Awareness

Hope Crisis Center 
Receives USDA Grant

Sept 12 7:00 am,
12:30 pm
3:00 pm
5:00 pm

1:30 
min

U.S. Senator Deb Fischer, a member of the Senate Agriculture 
Committee announced that the Hope Crisis Center in Fairbury 
will receive an $83,800 

Public 
Awareness

Gage County Honors Local 
Iraq-Afghanistan U.S. Army 
Veteran

Sept 12 7:00 am,
12:30 pm
3:00 pm
5:00 pm

1:30 
min

Gage County has honored its first veteran who served in Iraq 
and Afghanistan,

Public 
Awareness

West Nile Virus Positive 
Test Confirmed in Gage 
County

Sept 12 7:00 am,
12:30 pm
3:00 pm
5:00 pm

1:30 
min

A mosquito pool in Gage County has tested positive for the 
West Nile Virus. 

Public 
Awareness

Nebraska proclaims Sept. 
22 as National Hunting and 
Fishing Day

Sept 17 7:00 am,
12:30 pm
3:00 pm
5:00 pm

1:30 
min

Nebraska Lt. Gov. Mike Foley honored the state’s hunters and 
anglers on Monday during a ceremony in which he proclaimed 
Sept. 22 National Hunting and Fishing Day in Nebraska. 

Public 
Awareness

Jefferson Community Health 
& Life to offer water 
aerobics in Fairbury

Sept 19 7:00 am,
12:30 pm
3:00 pm
5:00 pm

1:30 
min

Jefferson Community Health and Life’s Burkley Fitness Center 
in Fairbury will be offering an Evening Water Aerobics Class to 
be held on Mondays and Wednesdays, from 5:30-6:15 p.m. 

Public 
Awareness

Hebron City Council 
discusses bridge project at 
Tuesday meeting

Sept 26 7:00 am,
12:30 pm
3:00 pm
5:00 pm

1:30 
min

The Hebron City Council held a special meeting on Tuesday 
night at Hebron Seacrest Library to discuss bridge repairs in 
the city.
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