Quarterly Issues/Programs List

There follows a listing of some of the significant issues responded to by station KGMT/KUTT, Fairbury, Nebraska, along with the most significant programming treatment of those issues for the period of July 1, 2018 through September 30, 2018. The listing is by no means exhaustive. The order in which the issues appear does not reflect any priority or significance.

Description of Issue	Program/Segment	Date	Time	Durati on	Narration of Type and description of Program
General Health	Better Health	Mon-Fri	12:40 pm	1:30 min	This is a pre-recorded program that covers all areas of health, including cancer, influenza, aging, etc.
Local Interest	Community Calendar	Mon-Fri	12:30 pm	2-4 min	Daily rundown of public service announcements and community events happening throughout our coverage area.
Public Awareness	Public Service Announcements	Current	7:00 am- 6:00 pm	Various lengths	Various. Announcements are made throughout the day about upcoming events, along with pertinent announcements including severe weather watches and warnings, or any other event that may endanger the public.
Public Awareness	Heartland Bank to Purchase First National of Fairbury and Jefferson County Bank	July 16	7:00 am, 12:30 pm 3:00 pm 5:00 pm	1:30 min	Heartland Bank announced Monday that it reached an agreement to purchase Jefferson County Bank in Daykin, and First National Bank of Fairbury.
Public Awareness	Southeast Community College Beatrice and Milford Residential Hall Construction Costs Set	July 17	7:00 am, 12:30 pm 3:00 pm 5:00 pm	1:30 min	Southeast Community College has set the guaranteed maximum prices that will be paid to build new residential halls on the Beatrice and Milford
Public Awareness	Gage County Fair ready to begin	July 18	7:00 am, 12:30 pm 3:00 pm 5:00 pm	1:30 min	Final preparations are being made for next week's Gage County Fair and Expo that begins on Wednesday, July 25th. Fair manager Tammy Zarbynicky says the fairgrounds will be a busy place
Public Awareness	Downtown Fairbury Business Hosting School Supply Drive	July 24	7:00 am, 12:30 pm 3:00 pm 5:00 pm	1:30 min	Jay Peterson an Edward Jones financial advisor in Fairbury, is supporting a school supplies donation campaign
Public Awareness	Marshall County Sales Tax For Local Hospital, Not Supported by County Commission	July 31	7:00 am, 12:30 pm 3:00 pm 5:00 pm	1:30 min	The Marshall County, Kansas Commission has refused to approve placing a half-cent countywide sales tax question, on the November ballot, to help support Community Memorial Healthcare, in Marysville.
Public Awareness	Jefferson County Commissioners	August 7	7:00 am, 12:30 pm 3:00 pm 5:00 pm	1:30 min	Jefferson County Commissioners honor Veteran of the Month
Public Awareness	Emergency 911 service is down	August 8	7:00 am, 12:30 pm 3:00 pm 5:00 pm	1:30 min	An interruption of service has affected several counties, including Gage, Jefferson, Saline, Johnson and Seward Counties. Interview with Beatrice Police Chief Bruce Lang
Public Awareness	History of Nebraska National Guard Company C- 134th Infantry, Depicted in Museum Exhibit	Aug. 18	7:00 am, 12:30 pm 3:00 pm 5:00 pm	1:30 min	Retired National Guard Sergeant-Major Ted Guenther talks about display of the history of Nebraska National Guard Company C-134th Infantry was dedicated Saturday, at the Gage County Historical Museum.
Public Interest	Odell Community Day features all-day activities for residents	Aug. 24	7:00 am, 12:30 pm 3:00 pm 5:00 pm	1:30 min	Brenda O'Toole talks about the event and the turnout that the community expects to get.

Public Awareness	Crete Gets a new library	August 23	7:00 am, 12:30 pm 3:00 pm 5:00 pm	1:30 min	Crete Library Project involves much more than a library.
Public Awareness	Jefferson County Commissioners Among Those To Visit White House	August 23	7:00 am, 12:30 pm 3:00 pm 5:00 pm	1:30 min	Two Jefferson County Commissioners were joined recently by more than 50 Nebraska county officials at the White House for a discussion
Public Awareness	Emerald Ash Borer found in Lincoln, southeast Nebraska on the lookout	August 24	7:00 am, 12:30 pm 3:00 pm 5:00 pm	1:30 min	The Nebraska Department of Agriculture announced Wednesday that the tree-destroying insect was recently found in a trap
Public Awareness	Richard Bugbee Honored As Jefferson County Veteran Of The Month	Sept 4	7:00 am, 12:30 pm 3:00 pm 5:00 pm	1:30 min	A Jefferson County man who served his country in the U.S. Air Force was honored this week by the Jefferson County Commissioners
Public Awareness	Rivers, creeks in Jefferson and Saline Counties are "bank full" with more rain possible	Sept 4	7:00 am, 12:30 pm 3:00 pm 5:00 pm	1:30 min	Many parts of Nebraska are dealing with heavy rains and flash flooding this week
Public Awareness	Jefferson Community Health & Life opens new Plymouth Clinic	Sept 5	7:00 am, 12:30 pm 3:00 pm 5:00 pm	1:30 min	Jefferson Community Health & Life announced a new clinic in Plymouth last July. As of Thursday, it's open for business. "The main thing is providing access to the people of Jefferson County," JCH&L CEO Chad Jurgens said.
Public Awareness	Hope Crisis Center Receives USDA Grant	Sept 12	7:00 am, 12:30 pm 3:00 pm 5:00 pm	1:30 min	U.S. Senator Deb Fischer, a member of the Senate Agriculture Committee announced that the Hope Crisis Center in Fairbury will receive an \$83,800
Public Awareness	Gage County Honors Local Iraq-Afghanistan U.S. Army Veteran	Sept 12	7:00 am, 12:30 pm 3:00 pm 5:00 pm	1:30 min	Gage County has honored its first veteran who served in Iraq and Afghanistan,
Public Awareness	West Nile Virus Positive Test Confirmed in Gage County	Sept 12	7:00 am, 12:30 pm 3:00 pm 5:00 pm	1:30 min	A mosquito pool in Gage County has tested positive for the West Nile Virus.
Public Awareness	Nebraska proclaims Sept. 22 as National Hunting and Fishing Day	Sept 17	7:00 am, 12:30 pm 3:00 pm 5:00 pm	1:30 min	Nebraska Lt. Gov. Mike Foley honored the state's hunters and anglers on Monday during a ceremony in which he proclaimed Sept. 22 National Hunting and Fishing Day in Nebraska.
Public Awareness	Jefferson Community Health & Life to offer water aerobics in Fairbury	Sept 19	7:00 am, 12:30 pm 3:00 pm 5:00 pm	1:30 min	Jefferson Community Health and Life's Burkley Fitness Center in Fairbury will be offering an Evening Water Aerobics Class to be held on Mondays and Wednesdays, from 5:30-6:15 p.m.
Public Awareness	Hebron City Council discusses bridge project at Tuesday meeting	Sept 26	7:00 am, 12:30 pm 3:00 pm 5:00 pm	1:30 min	The Hebron City Council held a special meeting on Tuesday night at Hebron Seacrest Library to discuss bridge repairs in the city.